statements 4 Other information
and service 238

Zalando SE ANNUAL REPORT 2023

of hedge ineffectiveness can be changes in the forecasted highly probable underlying

business transactions.

The foreign currency sensitivity of the group is calculated by aggregating all foreign

currency items that are not presented in the functional currency of the respective entity.

These items are compared with the aggregated hedging transactions. The market values

of the hedged items and hedging transactions included are measured at actual exchange

rates and sensitivity rates. The difference between these measurements represents the

effects on earnings and equity.

If the Euro had appreciated 5% against the foreign currencies as of December 31, 2023

earnings before taxes would have been EUR 3.2m lower (prior year: EUR 8.6m). If the Euro

had depreciated 5% compared with the exchange rate as of December 31, 2023 earnings

before taxes would have been EUR 3.2m higher (prior year: EUR 8.6m).

The impact on profit or loss by currency breaks down as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity on profit and loss 2023
Impact on profit or loss

IN EUR M CHF CZK DKK GBP NOK PLN SEK USD Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2023 0.9260 24.7240 7.4529 0.8691 11.2405 4.3395 11.0960 1.1050

5% increase in FX rate 0.6 -1.3 -2.3 -0.2 0.0 0.7 -1.2 0.5 -3.2

5% decrease in FX rate -0.6 1.3 2.3 0.2 0.0 -0.7 1.2 -0.5 3.2

Foreign currency sensitivity on profit and loss 2022
Impact on profit or loss

IN EUR M CHF CZK DKK GBP NOK PLN SEK USD Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2022 0.9847 24.1160 7.4365 0.8869 10.5138 4.6808 11.1218 1.0666

5% increase in FX rate 0.2 0.3 -1.7 -1.8 0.4 -3.9 -0.3 -1.8 -8.6

5% decrease in FX rate -0.2 -0.3 1.7 1.8 -0.4 3.9 0.3 1.8 8.6

The reserve for derivatives in group equity would have been EUR 64.2m higher (prior year:

EUR 63.6m higher) if the Euro had appreciated by 5% compared with the exchange rate as of

December 31, 2023. This reserve would have been EUR 64.2m lower (prior year: EUR 63.6m

lower) if the Euro had depreciated by 5%.

1 Company 2 Combined management
report 3 Consolidated financial

statements 4 Other information
and service 239

Zalando SE ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The impact on other comprehensive income by currency breaks down as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity on other comprehensive income 2023
Impact on other comprehensive income

IN EUR M CHF CZK GBP NOK PLN SEK USD Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2023 0.9260 24.7240 0.8691 11.2405 4.3395 11.0960 1.1050

5% increase in FX rate -35.0 -8.0 -1.3 -8.6 -15.7 -7.3 11.8 -64.2

5% decrease in FX rate 35.0 8.0 1.3 8.6 15.7 7.3 -11.8 64.2

Foreign currency sensitivity on other comprehensive income 2022
Impact on other comprehensive income

IN EUR M CHF CZK GBP NOK PLN SEK USD Total

FX rate as Dec 31, 2022 0.9847 24.1160 0.8869 10.5138 4.6808 11.1218 1.0666

5% increase in FX rate -35.3 -8.4 0.0 -10.7 -11.9 -8.9 11.6 -63.6

5% decrease in FX rate 35.3 8.4 0.0 10.7 11.9 8.9 -11.6 63.6

Zalando is currently not exposed to any material interest rate risk that might arise from

interest rate fluctuations on the earnings, equity or cash flow for the current or future

reporting period.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a customer or contractual partner defaulting on payment, resulting in

the assets, financial assets or receivables reported in the consolidated statement of financial

position having to be written down. Credit risks primarily concern trade and other receivables.

The credit risk is provided for by portfolio-based valuation allowances based on historical